
NORTHEASTERN
  ENVIRONMENTAL
    TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

1476 ROUTE 50 - P.O. BOX 2167 BALLSTON SPA, NY 12020
      Phone: (518) 884-8545 - Fax: (518) 884-9710 

April 5, 2019

NYS Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation, Region 4 
Attn.: Mr. Drew Hoffert Engineer Trainee
1130 N. Westcott Rd. 
Schenectady, NY 12306-2014

EMAIL: drew.hoffert@dec.ny.gov

RE:  NYSDEC SPILL NO. 01-04315 HAVILL AUTO BODY CENTER ALBANY COUNTY

Dear Drew,

This letter summarizes the supplemental site investigation (SI) work completed at the Havill's Automotive Collision
Repair facility (hereinafter termed the Property) in response to regulatory directives issued by they NYS
Department of Environmental Conservation (Department) on November 6, 2018 and March 28, 2019 for Spill No.
01-04315.  The SI work has been completed in accordance with methods approved by the Department as outlined
in Northeastern Environmental Technologies Corp. (NETC) work plan dated March 19, 2019 (Revised March 29,
2019).  A more detailed accounting of the services proposed are listed below for your review and consideration.

COMPLETED SERVICES

SOIL BORING PROGRAM

On March 27 and 28, 2008 NETC completed a total of (5) soil borings at the Property (see Figure 1).  The soil
borings were advanced to a depth ranging from ± 20.0 to 30.0 feet below grade. Each soil boring was completed with
a 1.0” Schedule 40 PVC monitoring well. Each soil boring was completed in a manner to provide a geological log of
the subsurface conditions and provide data on the site's soil and groundwater condition.  All soil samples collected
were examined and described using the Burmister and Unified Soil Classification Systems. Copies of the individual
soil boring logs and monitoring well completion diagrams are included as Attachments A and B, respectively. 

Field headspace soil gas screening was performed on each soil sample collected at the Property.  A properly calibrated
photo ionization detector (PID - Rae Model 3000) was used for the field screening work.  Soil gas headsapce
measurements were recorded on a ± 2.5 - 5.0 ft. interval.  The field soil gas screening work was used to document
VOC concentrations in each sample, as well as a means to short list samples for laboratory analysis.  One soil sample
from each soil boring was prepared for laboratory analysis.  Each of the soil samples were shipped to Phoenix
Environmental Laboratories (PEL) on March 29, 2019; soil sample HA-1/S-5A was submitted for the volatile target
compound list (TCL) chemical analysis via EPA Method 8260.  

SOIL VAPOR INTRUSION SAMPLING PROGRAM 

On March 27, 2019 sub-slab vapor and indoor air samples were collected simultaneously from the automotive
repair garage and an outdoor air (OA) was collected from the northeast corner of the Property.  The sub-slab vapor
sample was obtained from a stainless steel [vapor pin] implant installed in the floor of the structure.  All samples
were collected using a negatively pressurized 6L "Summa" canister equipped with a 24 hour sample regulator.  The
outdoor air sample was collected at an upwind location (free of obstructions) adjacent

CORPORATIONEN
V

IR
O

N
M

EN
TA

L TEC
H

N
O

LO
G

IES

N



NOTES:

Project # 19.0102014 Scale:  Not to Scale Date: 04/05/19

CORPORATIONEN
VIR

O
N

M
EN

TA
L TEC

H
N

O
LO

G
IESN

Site Investigation Areas - Spill No. 01-04315Soil Boring / Monitoring Well

Sub Slab & Indoor Air TO-15 Sample

Outdoor Air TO-15 Sample

HA-2

HA-3

HA-4

HA-5

HA-1

HA-1

LEGEND

Vacant Land

2001 Proposed
Cell Tower

Property Line

Property Line



to the structure.  The indoor and outdoor air samples were obtained from a 3 foot elevated platform.  Each of the  
Summa canisters samples were shipped to PEL on March 29, 2019.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

Groundwater samples were collected from each monitoring well on April 2, 2019 using low flow sampling techniques.
Prior to sampling groundwater levels were recorded; a Nephelometric Turbidity Units (NTU) values as well as
similar physiochemical observations (i.e., non-aqueous components of well water, floaters," surface sheens) were
documented during the low flow sampling work.  Copies of the field sampling data sheet are included at Attachment
C. All groundwater samples were shipped to Phoenix Environmental Laboratories (PEL) on April 3, 2019;
groundwater sample HA-1 was submitted for the volatile TCL chemical analysis via EPA Method 8260.

FINDINGS

The unconsolidated deposits encountered during the soil boring installation work include in descending order a
cultural fill horizon composed of a heterogeneous mixture of sand, gravel, brick and concrete and a low permeable
glaciolacustrine varved clay and silt deposit.  Groundwater levels recorded in the network of wells on April 2, 2019
ranged from ± 3 - 18 feet below grade.

With the exception of a localized horizon at soil boring location HA-3, no visual or olfactory indications of a
chemical release was documented at the (5) soil boring sites; soil gas conditions documented in the field were also
indicative of background VOC concentrations (i.e., 0.0-0.5 ppm) in each of the sample.  A slight petrochemical
odor was documented between 10 - 15 feet below grade at soil boring HA-3; VOC soil gas concentrations of 45 -
98 ppm were also documented in a buried lens of low permeable clay and silt deposits which attenuated to
background conditions at ± 17 feet below grade. 

The laboratory sample results from the cell tower area of concern demonstrate soil conditions at soil boring HA-1
are unaffected by the VOC chemical parameters inherent to TCL EPA Method 8260.  Groundwater sample HA-1
was reported to contain the 1,1,1-Trichloroethane (95 ug/L), 1,1-Dichloroethane (28 ug/L), 1,1-Dichloroethene (12
ug/L), Acetone (9.9 ug/L), Chloroethane (1.9 ug/L) and Methyl t-butyl ether (56 ug/L).  Copies of the PEL
laboratory reports are included as Attachment D & E.

Data developed during this SI appears to demonstrates the presence of localized low concentration VOCs poses a
low exposure risk.  NETCs position on this matter is based on the current and foreseeable commercial use of the
Property, the apparent absence of down gradient sensitive receptors, and the use of municipal water on site and in
the surrounding area.  Should the Department require other supplemental information from the Property to
programmatically close the regulatory notices issued on November 6, 2018 and March 28, 2019, please notify our
office on or before April 10, 2019*.

Sincerely,
NORTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

Jeffrey T. Wink
President

*Note: Laboratory holding times for soil (i.e., HA-2/S-5, HA-3/S-3A, HA-4/S-3 & HA-5/S-3) and groundwater (i.e., HA-2, HA-3, HA-4 and HA-5) samples
collected during the SI expire on April 10 & 16, 2019, respectively.

NYS Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation, Region 4 
Attn.: Mr. Drew Hoffert Engineer Trainee 
April 5, 2019
Page 3 of 3



 ATTACHMENT A

SOIL BORING LOGS





















Soil Sample GW Sample Sample Method

TYPE Macro ----- Sch 40 PVC

DIAM. 2.0" ----- 1.0"

Sample Yes No ----

Screen ----- ----- 15.0'

Peak Unified
Depth Sample PID Soil REMARKS
(feet) ID (ppm) Class.

bkg=0.0 System

1 Br c-f S, l mf G, t $ R= 3.0'

2 Brown coarse to fine SAND, little medium fine Gravel, trace Silt Dry

3 S-1 0.0 Br mf S a Cly$
(± 2.0')

No Odor

4 Brown medium fine SAND and Clayey Silt

5
(± 4.5')

6 Br c-f S, t$; frqt fgmts conc a brk R= 2.0'

7
Brown coarse to fine SAND, trace Silt; frequetn fragments concrete and brick Dry

8 S-2 0.0 No Odor

9

10

11 R= 2.75 

12 Same as above Dry

13 S-3 0.0 No Odor

14

15

16 Same as above R= 4.25'

17 S-4A 0.0 Dry

18 Br Gr vvd Cly
(± 17.5')

No Odor

19 S-4B 0.0 Brown Gray varved CLAY Moist / WET

20

Soil Boring Completed @ 25.0 feet
Shipping Address:    1476 Route 50 Ballston Spa, NY 12020    (518) 884-8545 - Phone

Mailing Address:     P.O. Box 2167 Ballston Spa, NY 12020    (518) 884-9710 - Fax

DATE FINISH: 3/27/19

DRILLER: M. Wink

INSPECTOR: R. Gray

GROUND WATER LEVEL: -----

MEASURING PT.: -----

DATE: -----

GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

CLIENT: Robert Havill & Craig Horn dba Havill's Automotive Collision Repari, LLC

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Northeastern Environmental Technologies Corporation

PURPOSE: Subsurface Investigation

DRILLING METHOD: Direct Push

DRILL RIG: Geoprobe 6620DT

JOB NO.: 19.0102014

M.P. ELEV.: -----

GR. ELEV.: -----

DATUM: -----

DATE START: 3/27/19

NORTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES
TEST BORING LOG 

PROJECT: 694 Delaware Avenue, Albany, NY

Boring No.   HA-1

SHEET NO.: 1 of 2



Peak Unified
Depth Sample PID Soil REMARKS
(feet) ID (ppm) Class.

bkg=0.0 System

21 Br Gr vvd C R= 4.75'

22 S-5A 0.5 Brown Gray varved CLAY No Odor 

23 Moist / WET

24 S-5B 0.0

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

NORTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES
TEST BORING LOG Boring No.   HA-1

PROJECT: 694 Delaware Avenue, Albany, NY SHEET NO.: 2 of 2

CLIENT: Robert Havill & Craig Horn dba Havill's Automotive Collision Repari, LLC JOB NO.: 19.0102014

End of Soil Boring @ 25.0 feet

Mailing Address:     P.O. Box 2167 Ballston Spa, NY 12020    (518) 884-9710 - Fax

GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

Soil Boring Completed @ 25.0 feet
Shipping Address:    1476 Route 50 Ballston Spa, NY 12020    (518) 884-8545 - Phone



Soil Sample GW Sample Sample Method

TYPE Macro ----- Sch 40 PVC

DIAM. 2.0" ----- 1.0"

Sample Yes No ----

Screen ----- ----- 15.0'

Peak Unified
Depth Sample PID Soil REMARKS
(feet) ID (ppm) Class.

bkg=0.0 System

1 Br c-f S, s $, l f Gr; fgmts brk conc R= 3.0'

2
Brown coarse to fine SAND, some Silt, little fine Gravel; fragments brick, concrete Dry

3 S-1 0.0 Br mfS a Silt, t f Gr
(± 1.5')

No Odor

4 Brown medium fine SAND and Silt, trace fine Gravel

5 Gr +c-f S a f Gr 
(± 4.5')

6 Gray +coarse to fine SAND and fine Gravel R= 3.5'

7 Br c-fS, t$; fgmts coal brk
(± 6.5')

Dry

8 S-2 0.0 Brown coarse to fine SAND, trace Silt, fragments coal and brick No Odor

9

10

11 R= 3.0' 

12 Drk Br c-fS, t$; fgmts brk conc cinder
(± 11.5')

Dry

13 S-3 0.0
Dark Brown coarse to fine SAND, trace Silt; fragments brick, concrete and cinders No Odor

14

15

16 Gr mfS a $; fgmts wd organics
(± 15.0')

R= 2.75''

17 Gray medium fine SAND; fragments wood and organics Dry

18 S-4 0.0 Gr +c-fS a f Gr
(± 17.5')

No Odor

19 Gray +coarse to fine SAND and fine Gravel Moist / WET

20 Br vvd C Brown varved CLAY
(± 19.5')

NORTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES
TEST BORING LOG Boring No.   HA-2

PROJECT: 694 Delaware Avenue, Albany, NY SHEET NO.: 1 of 2

CLIENT: Robert Havill & Craig Horn dba Havill's Automotive Collision Repari, LLC JOB NO.: 19.0102014

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Northeastern Environmental Technologies Corporation M.P. ELEV.: -----

PURPOSE: Subsurface Investigation GR. ELEV.: -----

DRILLING METHOD: Direct Push DATUM: -----

DRILL RIG: Geoprobe 6620DT DATE START: 3/27/19

GROUND WATER LEVEL: ----- DATE FINISH: 3/27/19

MEASURING PT.: ----- DRILLER: M. Wink

Mailing Address:     P.O. Box 2167 Ballston Spa, NY 12020    (518) 884-9710 - Fax

DATE: ----- INSPECTOR: R. Gray

GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

Soil Boring Completed @ 30.0 feet
Shipping Address:    1476 Route 50 Ballston Spa, NY 12020    (518) 884-8545 - Phone



Peak Unified
Depth Sample PID Soil REMARKS
(feet) ID (ppm) Class.

bkg=0.0 System

21 Br Gr vvd C R= 4.75'

22 Brown Gray varved CLAY No Odor 

23 S-5 0.0 Moist / WET

24

25

26 R= 5.0'

27 Gr vvd C
(± 26.0')

No Odor 

28 S-6 0.0 Gray varved CLAY Moist / WET

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

NORTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES
TEST BORING LOG Boring No.   HA-2

PROJECT: 694 Delaware Avenue, Albany, NY SHEET NO.: 2 of 2

CLIENT: Robert Havill & Craig Horn dba Havill's Automotive Collision Repari, LLC JOB NO.: 19.0102014

GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

Soil Boring Completed @ 30 feet
Shipping Address:    1476 Route 50 Ballston Spa, NY 12020    (518) 884-8545 - Phone

Mailing Address:     P.O. Box 2167 Ballston Spa, NY 12020    (518) 884-9710 - Fax

End of Soil Boring @ 30.0 feet



Soil Sample GW Sample Sample Method

TYPE Macro ----- Sch 40 PVC

DIAM. 2.0" ----- 1.0"

Sample Yes No ----

Screen ----- ----- 15.0'

Peak Unified
Depth Sample PID Soil REMARKS
(feet) ID (ppm) Class.

bkg=0.0 System

1 Gr c-fS a mf Gr, l $ R= 5.0'

2 Gray coarse to fine SAND, and medium fine Gravel, trace Silt Dry

3 S-1 0.0 Br vvd C
(± 2.0')

No Odor

4 Brown varved CLAY

5

6 R= 5.0'

7 No Odor

8 S-2 49.5 Same as above Moist / WET

9

10

11 R= 5.0 

12 S-3A 98 Slight Odor

13 Same as above Moist / WET

14 S-3B 82

15

16 Same as above R= 5.0'

17 S-4A 3.2 No Odor

18 Moist / WET

19 S-4B 0.0 Gr vvd C
(± 17.5')

20 Gray varved CLAY

NORTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES
TEST BORING LOG Boring No.   HA-3

PROJECT: 694 Delaware Avenue, Albany, NY SHEET NO.: 1 of 1

CLIENT: Robert Havill & Craig Horn dba Havill's Automotive Collision Repari, LLC JOB NO.: 19.0102014

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Northeastern Environmental Technologies Corporation M.P. ELEV.: -----

PURPOSE: Subsurface Investigation GR. ELEV.: -----

DRILLING METHOD: Direct Push DATUM: -----

DRILL RIG: Geoprobe 6620DT DATE START: 3/28/19

GROUND WATER LEVEL: ----- DATE FINISH: 3/28/19

MEASURING PT.: ----- DRILLER: M. Wink

Mailing Address:     P.O. Box 2167 Ballston Spa, NY 12020    (518) 884-9710 - Fax

DATE: ----- INSPECTOR: R. Gray

GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

Soil Boring Completed @ 20.0 feet
Shipping Address:    1476 Route 50 Ballston Spa, NY 12020    (518) 884-8545 - Phone



Soil Sample GW Sample Sample Method

TYPE Macro ----- Sch 40 PVC

DIAM. 2.0" ----- 1.0"

Sample Yes No ----

Screen ----- ----- 15.0'

Peak Unified
Depth Sample PID Soil REMARKS
(feet) ID (ppm) Class.

bkg=0.0 System

1 BrmfS, s Cly$ R= 3.5'

2 Brown medium fine SAND, some Clayey Silt Dry

3 S-1 0.0 Br vvd C
(± 2.0')

No Odor

4 Brown varved CLAY

5

6 R= 5.0'

7 No Odor

8 S-2 0.0 Same as above Dry

9

10 Moist

11 R= 5.0 

12 No Odor

13 S-3 0.0 Same as above Moist / WET

14

15

16 Same as above R= 5.0'

17 No Odor

18 S-4 0.0 Moist / WET

19 Gr vvd C
(± 17.5')

20 Gray varved CLAY

NORTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES
TEST BORING LOG Boring No.   HA-4

PROJECT: 694 Delaware Avenue, Albany, NY SHEET NO.: 1 of 1

CLIENT: Robert Havill & Craig Horn dba Havill's Automotive Collision Repari, LLC JOB NO.: 19.0102014

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Northeastern Environmental Technologies Corporation M.P. ELEV.: -----

PURPOSE: Subsurface Investigation GR. ELEV.: -----

DRILLING METHOD: Direct Push DATUM: -----

DRILL RIG: Geoprobe 6620DT DATE START: 3/28/19

GROUND WATER LEVEL: ----- DATE FINISH: 3/28/19

MEASURING PT.: ----- DRILLER: M. Wink

Mailing Address:     P.O. Box 2167 Ballston Spa, NY 12020    (518) 884-9710 - Fax

DATE: ----- INSPECTOR: R. Gray

GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

Soil Boring Completed @ 20.0 feet
Shipping Address:    1476 Route 50 Ballston Spa, NY 12020    (518) 884-8545 - Phone



Soil Sample GW Sample Sample Method

TYPE Macro ----- Sch 40 PVC

DIAM. 2.0" ----- 1.0"

Sample Yes No ----

Screen ----- ----- 10.0'

Peak Unified
Depth Sample PID Soil REMARKS
(feet) ID (ppm) Class.

bkg=0.0 System

1 Gr c-fS, s mf Gr; fgmts brk R= 3.8'

2 Gray coarse to fine SAND, some medium fine Gravel; fragments brick Dry

3 S-1 0.0 Br vvd C
(± 2.0')

No Odor

4 Brown varved CLAY

5

6 R= 5.0'

7 S-2A 0.0 No Odor

8 Same as above Dry

9 S-2B 0.0

10

11 R= 5.0 

12 No Odor

13 S-3 0.0 Same as above Moist / WET

14

15

16 Gr vvd C
(± 15.0')

R= 5.0'

17 Gray varved CLAY No Odor

18 S-4 0.0 Moist / WET

19

20

NORTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES
TEST BORING LOG Boring No.   HA-5

PROJECT: 694 Delaware Avenue, Albany, NY SHEET NO.: 1 of 1

CLIENT: Robert Havill & Craig Horn dba Havill's Automotive Collision Repari, LLC JOB NO.: 19.0102014

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Northeastern Environmental Technologies Corporation M.P. ELEV.: -----

PURPOSE: Subsurface Investigation GR. ELEV.: -----

DRILLING METHOD: Direct Push DATUM: -----

DRILL RIG: Geoprobe 6620DT DATE START: 3/28/19

GROUND WATER LEVEL: ----- DATE FINISH: 3/28/19

MEASURING PT.: ----- DRILLER: M. Wink

Mailing Address:     P.O. Box 2167 Ballston Spa, NY 12020    (518) 884-9710 - Fax

DATE: ----- INSPECTOR: R. Gray

GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

Soil Boring Completed @ 20.0 feet
Shipping Address:    1476 Route 50 Ballston Spa, NY 12020    (518) 884-8545 - Phone



 ATTACHMENT B

WELL COMPLETION LOGS



NORTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES 

MONITORING WELL COMPLETION LOG  WELL NO. HA-1

PROJECT: 694 Delaware Avenue, Albany, New York DATE DRILLEDMarch 27, 2019

CLIENT: Robert Havill & Craig Horn dba Havill's Automotive
 Collision Repari, LLC DATE DEVELOPED: April 2, 2019

PROJECT NO. 19.0102014

                 WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL INSPECTOR: Rob Gray

DRILLING CONTRACTORNortheastern Environmental Technologies Corp.

0.0'

TYPE OF WELLMonitoring Well

STATIC WATER LEVEL: 16.97 ft. DATE: April 2, 2019

    CUTTINGS MEASURING POINT Top of PVC

TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL 25.0 ft.

1.0 TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING: 25.0 ft.

   BENTONITE DRILLING METHOD:

   SEAL TYPE: DPT DIAMETER 2.0"

2.0 CASING: N/A

SAMPLING METHOD:

TYPE: MACRO DIAMETER 2.0"

WEIGHT: N/A FALL:

10.5 INTERVAL: Continuous

   FILTER PACK RISER PIPE LEFT IN PLACE:

MATERIA Sch40PVC DIAMETER 1.0"

LENGTH: +/-10.0' JOINT TYPEFlush Thread

SCREEN:

MATERIA Sch40PVC DIAMETER 1.0"

SLOT SIZE: Slot 10 (0.01") INTERVAL: 10.5' - 24.5'

   SCREEN STRATEGIC UNIT SCREENE Varved Clay & Fill

 

FILTER PACK:           

TYPE: SAND

GRADE: #1

AMOUNT 50 lbs INTERVAL: 2.0' - 24.5'

SEAL (S):

TYPE: Bentonite INTERVAL: 1.0' - 2.0'

TYPE: Cuttings INTERVAL: 0.00' - 1.0'

TYPE: INTERVAL:

24.5'

25.0' NOTES:

       NOT TO SCALE No road box installed.  PVC Cap

Shipping Address:    1476 Route 50 Malta, NY 12020 (518) 884-8545 - Phone
 Mailing Address:      P.O. Box 2167 Malta, NY 12020 (518) 884-9710 - Fax 



NORTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES 

MONITORING WELL COMPLETION LOG  WELL NO. HA-2

PROJECT: 694 Delaware Avenue, Albany, New York DATE DRILLEDMarch 27, 2019

CLIENT: Robert Havill & Craig Horn dba Havill's Automotive
 Collision Repari, LLC DATE DEVELOPED: April 2, 2019

PROJECT NO. 19.0102014

                 WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL INSPECTOR: Rob Gray

DRILLING CONTRACTORNortheastern Environmental Technologies Corp.

0.0'

TYPE OF WELLMonitoring Well

STATIC WATER LEVEL: 18.83 ft. DATE: April 2, 2019

    CUTTINGS MEASURING POINT Top of PVC

TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL 30.0 ft.

1.0 TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING: 30.0 ft.

   BENTONITE DRILLING METHOD:

   SEAL TYPE: DPT DIAMETER 2.0"

2.0 CASING: N/A

SAMPLING METHOD:

TYPE: MACRO DIAMETER 2.0"

WEIGHT: N/A FALL:

14.5 INTERVAL: Continuous

   FILTER PACK RISER PIPE LEFT IN PLACE:

MATERIA Sch40PVC DIAMETER 1.0"

LENGTH: +/-15.0' JOINT TYPEFlush Thread

SCREEN:

MATERIA Sch40PVC DIAMETER 1.0"

SLOT SIZE: Slot 10 (0.01") INTERVAL: 14.5' - 29.5'

   SCREEN STRATEGIC UNIT SCREENE Varved Clay & Fill

 

FILTER PACK:           

TYPE: SAND

GRADE: #1

AMOUNT 50 lbs INTERVAL: 2.0' - 29.5'

SEAL (S):

TYPE: Bentonite INTERVAL: 1.0' - 2.0'

TYPE: Cuttings INTERVAL: 0.00' - 1.0'

TYPE: INTERVAL:

29.5'

30.0' NOTES:

       NOT TO SCALE No road box installed.  PVC Cap

Shipping Address:    1476 Route 50 Malta, NY 12020 (518) 884-8545 - Phone
 Mailing Address:      P.O. Box 2167 Malta, NY 12020 (518) 884-9710 - Fax 



NORTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES 

MONITORING WELL COMPLETION LOG  WELL NO. HA-3

PROJECT: 694 Delaware Avenue, Albany, New York DATE DRILLEDMarch 28, 2019

CLIENT: Robert Havill & Craig Horn dba Havill's Automotive
 Collision Repari, LLC DATE DEVELOPED: April 2, 2019

PROJECT NO. 19.0102014

                 WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL INSPECTOR: Rob Gray

DRILLING CONTRACTORNortheastern Environmental Technologies Corp.

0.0'

TYPE OF WELLMonitoring Well

STATIC WATER LEVEL: 9.59 ft. DATE: April 2, 2019

    CUTTINGS MEASURING POINT Top of PVC

TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL 20.0 ft.

1.0 TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING: 20.0 ft.

   BENTONITE DRILLING METHOD:

   SEAL TYPE: DPT DIAMETER 2.0"

2.0 CASING: N/A

SAMPLING METHOD:

TYPE: MACRO DIAMETER 2.0"

WEIGHT: N/A FALL:

4.5 INTERVAL: Continuous

   FILTER PACK RISER PIPE LEFT IN PLACE:

MATERIA Sch40PVC DIAMETER 1.0"

LENGTH: +/-5.0' JOINT TYPEFlush Thread

SCREEN:

MATERIA Sch40PVC DIAMETER 1.0"

SLOT SIZE: Slot 10 (0.01") INTERVAL: 4.5' - 19.5'

   SCREEN STRATEGIC UNIT SCREENE Varved Clay

 

FILTER PACK:           

TYPE: SAND

GRADE: #1

AMOUNT 50 lbs INTERVAL: 2.0' - 19.5'

SEAL (S):

TYPE: Bentonite INTERVAL: 1.0' - 2.0'

TYPE: Cuttings INTERVAL: 0.00' - 1.0'

TYPE: INTERVAL:

19.5

20.0 NOTES:

       NOT TO SCALE No road box installed.  PVC Cap

Shipping Address:    1476 Route 50 Malta, NY 12020 (518) 884-8545 - Phone
 Mailing Address:      P.O. Box 2167 Malta, NY 12020 (518) 884-9710 - Fax 



NORTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES 

MONITORING WELL COMPLETION LOG  WELL NO. HA-4

PROJECT: 694 Delaware Avenue, Albany, New York DATE DRILLEDMarch 28, 2019

CLIENT: Robert Havill & Craig Horn dba Havill's Automotive
 Collision Repari, LLC DATE DEVELOPED: April 2, 2019

PROJECT NO. 19.0102014

                 WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL INSPECTOR: Rob Gray

DRILLING CONTRACTORNortheastern Environmental Technologies Corp.

0.0'

TYPE OF WELLMonitoring Well

STATIC WATER LEVEL: 8.02 ft. DATE: April 2, 2019

    CUTTINGS MEASURING POINT Top of PVC

TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL 20.0 ft.

1.0 TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING: 20.0 ft.

   BENTONITE DRILLING METHOD:

   SEAL TYPE: DPT DIAMETER 2.0"

2.0 CASING: N/A

SAMPLING METHOD:

TYPE: MACRO DIAMETER 2.0"

WEIGHT: N/A FALL:

4.5 INTERVAL: Continuous

   FILTER PACK RISER PIPE LEFT IN PLACE:

MATERIA Sch40PVC DIAMETER 1.0"

LENGTH: +/-5.0' JOINT TYPEFlush Thread

SCREEN:

MATERIA Sch40PVC DIAMETER 1.0"

SLOT SIZE: Slot 10 (0.01") INTERVAL: 4.5' - 19.5'

   SCREEN STRATEGIC UNIT SCREENE Varved Clay

 

FILTER PACK:           

TYPE: SAND

GRADE: #1

AMOUNT 50 lbs INTERVAL: 2.0' - 19.5'

SEAL (S):

TYPE: Bentonite INTERVAL: 1.0' - 2.0'

TYPE: Cuttings INTERVAL: 0.00' - 1.0'

TYPE: INTERVAL:

19.5

20.0 NOTES:

       NOT TO SCALE No road box installed.  PVC Cap

Shipping Address:    1476 Route 50 Malta, NY 12020 (518) 884-8545 - Phone
 Mailing Address:      P.O. Box 2167 Malta, NY 12020 (518) 884-9710 - Fax 



NORTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES 

MONITORING WELL COMPLETION LOG  WELL NO. HA-4

PROJECT: 694 Delaware Avenue, Albany, New York DATE DRILLEDMarch 28, 2019

CLIENT: Robert Havill & Craig Horn dba Havill's Automotive
 Collision Repari, LLC DATE DEVELOPED: April 2, 2019

PROJECT NO. 19.0102014

                 WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL INSPECTOR: Rob Gray

DRILLING CONTRACTORNortheastern Environmental Technologies Corp.

0.0'

TYPE OF WELLMonitoring Well

STATIC WATER LEVEL: 3.35 ft. DATE: April 2, 2019

    CUTTINGS MEASURING POINT Top of PVC

TOTAL DEPTH OF WELL 18.0 ft.

1.0 TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING: 20.0 ft.

   BENTONITE DRILLING METHOD:

   SEAL TYPE: DPT DIAMETER 2.0"

2.0 CASING: N/A

SAMPLING METHOD:

TYPE: MACRO DIAMETER 2.0"

WEIGHT: N/A FALL:

7.5' INTERVAL: Continuous

   FILTER PACK RISER PIPE LEFT IN PLACE:

MATERIA Sch40PVC DIAMETER 1.0"

LENGTH: +/- 8.0' JOINT TYPEFlush Thread

SCREEN:

MATERIA Sch40PVC DIAMETER 1.0"

SLOT SIZE: Slot 10 (0.01") INTERVAL: 7.5' - 17.5'

   SCREEN STRATEGIC UNIT SCREENE Varved Clay

 

FILTER PACK:           

TYPE: SAND

GRADE: #1

AMOUNT 50 lbs INTERVAL: 2.0' - 17.5'

SEAL (S):

TYPE: Bentonite INTERVAL: 1.0' - 2.0'

TYPE: Cuttings INTERVAL: 0.00' - 1.0'

TYPE: INTERVAL:

17.5

20.0 NOTES:

       NOT TO SCALE No road box installed.  PVC Cap

Shipping Address:    1476 Route 50 Malta, NY 12020 (518) 884-8545 - Phone
 Mailing Address:      P.O. Box 2167 Malta, NY 12020 (518) 884-9710 - Fax 



 ATTACHMENT C

FIELD SAMPLING DATA SHEETS















 ATTACHMENT D

PEL SOIL QUALITY REPORT



CC77924

Monday, April 01, 2019

Sample ID#s:

Attn: Mr. Rob Gray
NETC
PO Box 2167
Ballston Spa, NY 12020

SDG ID: GCC77924
Project ID: 694 DELAWARE AVENUE, ALBANY NEW YORK

Sincerely yours,

Laboratory Director

Phyllis Shiller

If you are the client above and have any questions concerning this testing, please do 
not hesitate to contact Phoenix Client Services at ext.200.  The contents of this report 
cannot be discussed with anyone other than the client listed above without their 
written consent.

NELAC - #NY11301
CT Lab Registration #PH-0618
MA Lab Registration #M-CT007
ME Lab Registration #CT-007
NH Lab Registration #213693-A,B

NJ Lab Registration #CT-003
NY Lab Registration #11301
PA Lab Registration #68-03530
RI Lab Registration #63
UT Lab Registration #CT00007
VT Lab Registration #VT11301

This laboratory is in compliance with the NELAC requirements of procedures used 
except where indicated.

This report contains results for the parameters tested, under the sampling conditions 
described on the Chain Of Custody, as received by the laboratory.  This report is 
incomplete unless all pages indicated in the pagination at the bottom of the page are 
included.

All soils, solids and sludges are reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise noted 
in the sample comments.

A scanned version of the COC form accompanies the analytical report and is an exact 
duplicate of the original.

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O. Box 370, Manchester, CT 06040
Telephone (860) 645-1102   Fax (860) 645-0823
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587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
              Tel. (860) 645-1102            Fax (860) 645-0823

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Client: NETC
Project: 694 DELAWARE AVENUE, ALBANY NEW YORK

Laboratory Project: GCC77924
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Project Narrative
April 01, 2019

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06040
              Tel. (860) 645-1102            Fax (860) 645-0823

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

SDG I.D.: GCC77924

NETC 694 DELAWARE AVENUE, ALBANY NEW YORK

Methodology Summary
Volatile Organic Compounds:

USEPA SW-846 Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste Physical/Chemical Methods 3rd Ed.Update III, 
Method 8260C and Environmental Protection Agency, EPA-600/4-79-020, Revised March 1983 (Methods 
624) as printed in 40CFR part 136.
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Project Narrative
April 01, 2019

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06040
              Tel. (860) 645-1102            Fax (860) 645-0823

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

SDG I.D.: GCC77924

NETC 694 DELAWARE AVENUE, ALBANY NEW YORK

Laboratory Chronicle
The samples in this delivery group were received at 1.3°C.

Sample Analysis
Collection

Date
Prep
Date

Analysis
Date Analyst

Hold Time
Met

CC77924 1,4-dioxane 03/27/19 03/29/19 03/29/19 JLI Y

CC77924 Percent Solid 03/27/19 03/29/19 03/29/19 DA Y

CC77924 Volatiles (TCL) 03/27/19 03/29/19 03/29/19 JLI Y

CC77925 On Hold 03/27/19 03/29/19 03/29/19 Y

CC77926 On Hold 03/27/19 03/29/19 03/29/19 Y

CC77927 On Hold 03/27/19 03/29/19 03/29/19 Y

CC77928 On Hold 03/27/19 03/29/19 03/29/19 Y
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Sample Id Cross Reference
April 01, 2019

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
              Tel. (860) 645-1102            Fax (860) 645-0823

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

SDG I.D.: GCC77924

Client Id Lab Id Matrix

Project ID: 694 DELAWARE AVENUE, ALBANY NEW YORK

HA-1/ S-5A CC77924 SOIL
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Sample Information Custody Information

Matrix:

Location Code:

Rush Request:

P.O.#:

Collected by:

Received by:

Analyzed by:

SOIL

NETC

24 Hour

19.0102014

03/27/19

CP

see "By" below

Laboratory Data

HA-1/ S-5A

Phoenix ID: CC77924

03/29/19

11:45

16:24

Parameter Result
RL/
PQL Units Date/Time By Reference

FOR: Attn: Mr. Rob Gray
NETC
PO Box 2167
Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Analysis Report
April 01, 2019

Date Time

SDG ID: GCC77924

Client ID:
Project ID: 694 DELAWARE AVENUE, ALBANY NEW YORK

Dilution

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
              Tel. (860) 645-1102            Fax (860) 645-0823

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

79Percent Solid 03/29/19 DA SW846-%Solid%

Volatiles (TCL)
ND1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

ND1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

ND1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

ND1,1-Dichloroethane 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

ND1,1-Dichloroethene 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

ND1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

ND1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

ND1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

ND1,2-Dibromoethane 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

ND1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

ND1,2-Dichloroethane 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

ND1,2-Dichloropropane 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

ND1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

ND1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

ND2-Hexanone 29 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

ND4-Methyl-2-pentanone 29 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDAcetone 59 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDBenzene 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDBromochloromethane 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDBromodichloromethane 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDBromoform 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDBromomethane 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDCarbon Disulfide 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDCarbon tetrachloride 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDChlorobenzene 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

Ver 1
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HA-1/ S-5A
Phoenix I.D.: CC77924

Client ID:

694 DELAWARE AVENUE, ALBANY NEW YORKProject ID:

Parameter Result
RL/
PQL Units Date/Time By ReferenceDilution

NDChloroethane 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDChloroform 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDChloromethane 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDcis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDcis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDCyclohexane 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDDibromochloromethane 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDDichlorodifluoromethane 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDEthylbenzene 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDIsopropylbenzene 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDm&p-Xylene 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDMethyl ethyl ketone 35 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDMethyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) 12 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDMethylacetate 4.7 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDMethylcyclohexane 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDMethylene chloride 29 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDo-Xylene 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDStyrene 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDTetrachloroethene 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDToluene 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDTotal Xylenes 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDtrans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDtrans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDTrichloroethene 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDTrichlorofluoromethane 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDTrichlorotrifluoroethane 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

NDVinyl chloride 5.9 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

QA/QC Surrogates
105% 1,2-dichlorobenzene-d4 03/29/19 JLI 70 - 130 %% 1

88% Bromofluorobenzene 03/29/19 JLI 70 - 130 %% 1

94% Dibromofluoromethane 03/29/19 JLI 70 - 130 %% 1

94% Toluene-d8 03/29/19 JLI 70 - 130 %% 1

1,4-dioxane
ND1,4-dioxane 88 03/29/19 JLI SW8260Cug/kg 1

AbsentNon Target Volatile Compounds 04/01/19 JLI1

Ver 1
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HA-1/ S-5A
Phoenix I.D.: CC77924

Client ID:

694 DELAWARE AVENUE, ALBANY NEW YORKProject ID:

Parameter Result
RL/
PQL Units Date/Time By ReferenceDilution

Comments:

All soils, solids and sludges are reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise noted in the sample comments.

Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director

April 01, 2019

If you are the client above and have any questions concerning this testing, please do not hesitate to contact Phoenix Client Services at ext.200.  
The contents of this report cannot be discussed with anyone other than the client listed above without their written consent.

Reviewed and Released by: Greg Lawrence, Assistant Lab Director

RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level (Equivalent to NELAC LOQ, Limit of Quantitation)   ND=Not Detected at RL/PQL  
BRL=Below Reporting Level  L=Biased Low
QA/QC Surrogates: Surrogates are compounds (preceeded with a %) added by the lab to determine analysis efficiency.  Surrogate 
results(%) listed in the report are not "detected" compounds.

Ver 1
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QA/QC Data

Parameter
            Blk
Blank   RL

MS
%

MSD
%

MS
RPD

QA/QC Report
April 01, 2019

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
              Tel. (860) 645-1102            Fax (860) 645-0823

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

SDG I.D.: GCC77924

LCS
%

LCSD
%

LCS
RPD

%
Rec

Limits

%
RPD

Limits

QA/QC Batch 472663 (ug/kg), QC Sample No: CC77442 (CC77924)

Volatiles - Soil
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 78 79ND 1.378 79 1.3 70 - 130 305.0

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 83 83ND 0.078 79 1.3 70 - 130 303.0

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 70 70ND 0.074 76 2.7 70 - 130 305.0

1,1-Dichloroethane 81 92ND 12.777 77 0.0 70 - 130 305.0

1,1-Dichloroethene 84 85ND 1.282 85 3.6 70 - 130 305.0

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 77 81ND 5.177 77 0.0 70 - 130 305.0

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 81 83ND 2.477 76 1.3 70 - 130 305.0

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 66 69ND 4.469 68 1.5 l,m70 - 130 305.0

1,2-Dibromoethane 70 71ND 1.476 77 1.3 70 - 130 305.0

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 86 86ND 0.078 78 0.0 70 - 130 305.0

1,2-Dichloroethane 72 73ND 1.474 75 1.3 70 - 130 305.0

1,2-Dichloropropane 77 78ND 1.380 81 1.2 70 - 130 305.0

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 86 85ND 1.278 78 0.0 70 - 130 305.0

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 85 85ND 0.077 77 0.0 70 - 130 305.0

1,4-dioxane 84 88ND 4.792 85 7.9 70 - 130 30100

2-Hexanone 68 68ND 0.079 81 2.5 m70 - 130 3025

4-Methyl-2-pentanone 71 71ND 0.081 83 2.4 70 - 130 3025

Acetone 72 69ND 4.377 80 3.8 m70 - 130 3010

Benzene 78 79ND 1.379 81 2.5 70 - 130 301.0

Bromochloromethane 77 80ND 3.882 81 1.2 70 - 130 305.0

Bromodichloromethane 71 72ND 1.473 75 2.7 70 - 130 305.0

Bromoform 60 62ND 3.368 69 1.5 l,m70 - 130 305.0

Bromomethane 111 110ND 0.9103 103 0.0 70 - 130 305.0

Carbon Disulfide 97 97ND 0.097 99 2.0 70 - 130 305.0

Carbon tetrachloride 72 84ND 15.471 74 4.1 70 - 130 305.0

Chlorobenzene 76 77ND 1.380 81 1.2 70 - 130 305.0

Chloroethane 106 109ND 2.896 91 5.3 70 - 130 305.0

Chloroform 79 80ND 1.380 80 0.0 70 - 130 305.0

Chloromethane 103 106ND 2.9106 108 1.9 70 - 130 305.0

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 80 80ND 0.081 83 2.4 70 - 130 305.0

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 69 71ND 2.973 75 2.7 m70 - 130 305.0

Cyclohexane 86 86ND 0.085 88 3.5 70 - 130 305.0

Dibromochloromethane 70 72ND 2.876 76 0.0 70 - 130 303.0

Dichlorodifluoromethane 131 129ND 1.5130 134 3.0 l,m70 - 130 305.0

Ethylbenzene 76 76ND 0.079 81 2.5 70 - 130 301.0

Isopropylbenzene 88 87ND 1.180 82 2.5 70 - 130 301.0

m&p-Xylene 75 77ND 2.680 81 1.2 70 - 130 302.0

Methyl ethyl ketone 73 73ND 0.089 86 3.4 70 - 130 305.0

Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) 75 76ND 1.378 80 2.5 70 - 130 301.0

Methylacetate 87 87ND 0.092 94 2.2 70 - 130 305.0

Methylcyclohexane 86 86ND 0.088 92 4.4 70 - 130 305.0
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QA/QC Data

Parameter
            Blk
Blank   RL

MS
%

MSD
%

MS
RPD

SDG I.D.: GCC77924

LCS
%

LCSD
%

LCS
RPD

%
Rec

Limits

%
RPD

Limits

Methylene chloride 68 69ND 1.568 69 1.5 l,m70 - 130 305.0

o-Xylene 75 75ND 0.079 80 1.3 70 - 130 302.0

Styrene 71 73ND 2.876 77 1.3 70 - 130 305.0

Tetrachloroethene 74 74ND 0.078 80 2.5 70 - 130 305.0

Toluene 76 77ND 1.378 80 2.5 70 - 130 301.0

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 79 80ND 1.380 82 2.5 70 - 130 305.0

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 63 65ND 3.169 71 2.9 l,m70 - 130 305.0

Trichloroethene 79 80ND 1.381 83 2.4 70 - 130 305.0

Trichlorofluoromethane 105 107ND 1.998 100 2.0 70 - 130 305.0

Trichlorotrifluoroethane 95 95ND 0.095 97 2.1 70 - 130 305.0

Vinyl chloride 108 107ND 0.9106 107 0.9 70 - 130 305.0

% 1,2-dichlorobenzene-d4 98 9899 0.099 99 0.0 70 - 130 30%

% Bromofluorobenzene 97 9795 0.097 98 1.0 70 - 130 30%

% Dibromofluoromethane 94 9493 0.096 95 1.0 70 - 130 30%

% Toluene-d8 97 9795 0.097 97 0.0 70 - 130 30%

Additional 8260 criteria: 10% of compounds can be outside of acceptance criteria as long as recovery is 40-160%.

Comment:

l = This parameter is outside laboratory LCS/LCSD specified recovery limits.
m = This parameter is outside laboratory MS/MSD specified recovery limits.

MS - Matrix Spike
Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200.

April 01, 2019
MS Dup - Matrix Spike Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

LCS - Laboratory Control Sample
LCSD - Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate

NC - No Criteria

Intf - Interference
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Sample Criteria Exceedances ReportMonday, April 01, 2019

Acode Phoenix Analyte CriteriaResult RLSampNo
Analysis

UnitsCriteria

GCC77924 - NETC
Criteria: NY: CP51S

RL
Criteria

State: NY

#Error*** No Data to Display ***

Phoenix Laboratories does not assume responsibility for the data contained in this exceedance report.  It is provided as an additional tool to identify requested criteria exceedences.  All efforts are 
made to ensure the accuracy of the data (obtained from appropriate agencies).  A lack of exceedence information does not necessarily suggest conformance to the criteria.  It is ultimately the site 
professional's responsibility to determine appropriate compliance.
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Project Narrative
April 01, 2019

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
              Tel. (860) 645-1102            Fax (860) 645-0823

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

SDG I.D.: GCC77924

VOA Narration
Were all QA/QC performance criteria specified in the analytical method achieved? Yes.

Instrument:

CC77924

CHEM03 03/29/19-2 Jane Li, Chemist 03/29/19

Initial Calibration Evaluation (CHEM03/VT-L032019):
98% of target compounds met criteria. 
The following compounds had %RSDs >20%: Chloroethane 32% (20%), Methylene chloride 22% (20%)
The following compounds did not meet recommended response factors: Acetone 0.084 (0.1)
The following compounds did not meet a minimum response factors: None.

Continuing Calibration Verification  (CHEM03/0329L32-VT-L032019):
Internal standard areas were within 50 to 200% of the initial calibration with the following exceptions: None.
99% of target compounds met criteria. 
The following compounds did not meet % deviation criteria: None.
The following compounds did not meet maximum % deviations: None.
The following compounds did not meet recommended response factors: None.
The following compounds did not meet minimum response factors: None.

QC (Batch Specific):

CC77924

Batch 472663  (CC77442)

All LCS recoveries were within 70 - 130 with the following exceptions: 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane(69%), Bromoform(68%), 
Methylene chloride(68%), trans-1,3-Dichloropropene(69%)
All LCSD recoveries were within 70 - 130 with the following exceptions: 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane(68%), Bromoform(69%), 
Dichlorodifluoromethane(134%), Methylene chloride(69%)
All LCS/LCSD RPDs were less than 30% with the following exceptions: None.
Additional 8260 criteria: 10% of compounds can be outside of acceptance criteria as long as recovery is 40-160%.

Temperature Narration
The samples in this delivery group were received at 1.3°C.
(Note acceptance criteria for relevant matrices is above freezing up to 6°C)
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NY Temperature Narration
April 01, 2019

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
              Tel. (860) 645-1102            Fax (860) 645-0823

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

SDG I.D.: GCC77924

The samples in this delivery group were received at 1.3°C.
(Note acceptance criteria for relevant matrices is above freezing up to 6°C)
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 ATTACHMENT E

PEL GROUNDWATER QUALITY REPORT



Sample Information Custody Information

Matrix:

Location Code:

Rush Request:

P.O.#:

Collected by:

Received by:

Analyzed by:

GROUND WATER

NETC

24 Hour

19.0102014

04/02/19

B

see "By" below

Laboratory Data

HA-1

Phoenix ID: CC81351

04/03/19

10:24

17:00

Parameter Result
RL/
PQL Units Date/Time By Reference

FOR: Attn: Mr. Rob Gray
NETC
PO Box 2167
Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Analysis Report
April 04, 2019

Date Time

SDG ID: GCC81351

Client ID:
Project ID: 694 DELAWARE AVE ALBANY NY

Dilution

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
              Tel. (860) 645-1102            Fax (860) 645-0823

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Volatiles (TCL)
951,1,1-Trichloroethane 5.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 5

ND1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

ND1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

281,1-Dichloroethane 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

121,1-Dichloroethene 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

ND1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

ND1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

ND1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.50 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

ND1,2-Dibromoethane 0.25 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

ND1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

ND1,2-Dichloroethane 0.60 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

ND1,2-Dichloropropane 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

ND1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

ND1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

ND2-Hexanone 2.5 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

ND4-Methyl-2-pentanone 2.5 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

9.9Acetone 2.5 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1S

NDBenzene 0.70 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

NDBromochloromethane 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

NDBromodichloromethane 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

NDBromoform 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

NDBromomethane 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

NDCarbon Disulfide 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

NDCarbon tetrachloride 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

NDChlorobenzene 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

1.9Chloroethane 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

Page 1 of 3Ver 1



HA-1
Phoenix I.D.: CC81351

Client ID:

694 DELAWARE AVE ALBANY NYProject ID:

Parameter Result
RL/
PQL Units Date/Time By ReferenceDilution

NDChloroform 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

NDChloromethane 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

NDcis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

NDcis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.40 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

NDCyclohexane 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

NDDibromochloromethane 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

NDDichlorodifluoromethane 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

NDEthylbenzene 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

NDIsopropylbenzene 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

NDm&p-Xylene 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

NDMethyl ethyl ketone 2.5 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

56Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) 5.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 5

NDMethylacetate 5.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

NDMethylcyclohexane 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

NDMethylene chloride 3.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

NDo-Xylene 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

NDStyrene 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

NDTetrachloroethene 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

NDToluene 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

NDTotal Xylenes 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

NDtrans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

NDtrans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.40 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

NDTrichloroethene 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

NDTrichlorofluoromethane 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

NDTrichlorotrifluoroethane 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

NDVinyl chloride 1.0 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/L 1

QA/QC Surrogates
96% 1,2-dichlorobenzene-d4 04/03/19 MH 70 - 130 %% 1

100% Bromofluorobenzene 04/03/19 MH 70 - 130 %% 1

102% Dibromofluoromethane 04/03/19 MH 70 - 130 %% 1

99% Toluene-d8 04/03/19 MH 70 - 130 %% 1

95% 1,2-dichlorobenzene-d4 (5x) 04/03/19 MH 70 - 130 %% 5

101% Bromofluorobenzene (5x) 04/03/19 MH 70 - 130 %% 5

110% Dibromofluoromethane (5x) 04/03/19 MH 70 - 130 %% 5

95% Toluene-d8 (5x) 04/03/19 MH 70 - 130 %% 5

1,4-dioxane
ND1,4-dioxane 100 04/03/19 MH SW8260Cug/l 1

AbsentNon Target Volatile Compounds 04/04/19 MH1

CompletedVolatile Library Search Top 10 04/04/19 MH
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HA-1
Phoenix I.D.: CC81351

Client ID:

694 DELAWARE AVE ALBANY NYProject ID:

Parameter Result
RL/
PQL Units Date/Time By ReferenceDilution

Comments:

Volatile Comment:
To achieve client’s objectives, where the lowest calibration standard or LOD justifies lowering the RL/PQL, the RL/PQL of some 
compounds have been lowered to meet criteria.

S - Laboratory solvent, contamination is possible.

Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director
April 04, 2019

If you are the client above and have any questions concerning this testing, please do not hesitate to contact Phoenix Client Services at ext.200.  
The contents of this report cannot be discussed with anyone other than the client listed above without their written consent.

Official Report Release To Follow

RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level (Equivalent to NELAC LOQ, Limit of Quantitation)   ND=Not Detected at RL/PQL  
BRL=Below Reporting Level  L=Biased Low
QA/QC Surrogates: Surrogates are compounds (preceeded with a %) added by the lab to determine analysis efficiency.  Surrogate 
results(%) listed in the report are not "detected" compounds.
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1E
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

Lab Name: Phoenix Environmental Labs Client: NETC

Lab Code: Phoenix Case No.: SAS No.: SDG No.: GCC81351

Matrix:(soil/water)  WATER Lab Sample ID:  CC81351

Sample wt/vol: 25 (g/mL) mL Lab File ID:    0403_15.D

Level: (low/med)      Date Received:  04/03/19

% Moisture: not dec.  100 Date Analyzed:  04/03/19

GC Column: rtx-vms ID:  0.18 (mm) Dilution Factor:  

Purge Volume 25000 (uL) Soil Aliquot Vol (uL):

CONCENTRATION UNITS:
Number TICs found: 0 (ug/L or ug/KG) ug/L

COMPOUND NAME RT EST. CONC. Q

FORM I VOA-TIC

n.a.

CAS NUMBER

HA-1

CLIENT ID

1



Sample Criteria Exceedances ReportThursday, April 04, 2019 Page 1 of 1

Acode Phoenix Analyte CriteriaResult RLSampNo
Analysis

UnitsCriteria

GCC81351 - NETCCriteria: NY: GW

RL
Criteria

State: NY

$8260_TCLR 1,1-Dichloroethene 512 1.0 ug/LCC81351 NY  /  TAGM - Volatile Organics  /  Groundwater Standards 5

$8260_TCLR 1,1-Dichloroethane 528 1.0 ug/LCC81351 NY  /  TAGM - Volatile Organics  /  Groundwater Standards 5

$8260_TCLR 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 595 5.0 ug/LCC81351 NY  /  TAGM - Volatile Organics  /  Groundwater Standards 5
$8260_TCLR 1,2-Dibromoethane 0.0006ND 0.25 ug/LCC81351 NY  /  TOGS - Water Quality  /  GA Criteria 0.0006

$8260_TCLR 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.04ND 0.50 ug/LCC81351 NY  /  TOGS - Water Quality  /  GA Criteria 0.04

$8260_TCLR 1,1-Dichloroethene 512 1.0 ug/LCC81351 NY  /  TOGS - Water Quality  /  GA Criteria 5

$8260_TCLR 1,1-Dichloroethane 528 1.0 ug/LCC81351 NY  /  TOGS - Water Quality  /  GA Criteria 5
$8260_TCLR 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 595 5.0 ug/LCC81351 NY  /  TOGS - Water Quality  /  GA Criteria 5

Phoenix Laboratories does not assume responsibility for the data contained in this exceedance report.  It is provided as an additional tool to identify requested criteria exceedences.  All efforts are 
made to ensure the accuracy of the data (obtained from appropriate agencies).  A lack of exceedence information does not necessarily suggest conformance to the criteria.  It is ultimately the site 
professional's responsibility to determine appropriate compliance.
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